Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 1 December 2021 at 10.00 am

Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

ORGANISATION ITEMS
1

APOLOGIES

Stephen Bace

2

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 16)

Stephen Bace

To agree the attached minutes from the meetings on 29 September 2021
and 13 October 2021.
3

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Cllr Phil Awford

4

WORK PLAN (Pages 17 - 18)

Cllr Phil Awford

Members to discuss any items for the work plan
Forthcoming Executive Decision List
https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=771&Year=0
Council Strategy
https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/corporate-plansand-strategies/looking-to-the-future-new-council-strategy/
SCRUTINY ITEMS
5

ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 19 - 40)

Steve Mawson

6

OVERVIEW OF THE CORPORATE PERFORMANCE DATASET (Pages

Rob Ayliffe

Date Published:23 November 2021

41 - 48)
7

REVIEW OF HIGHWAYS PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Pages 49 52)

Rob Ayliffe

8

STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - 2ND
QUARTER 2021/22 (Pages 53 - 92)

Rob Ayliffe

9

CORPORATE RESOURCES PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 93 - 96)

Steve Mawson

10

FINANCE UPDATE (Pages 97 - 110)

Paul Blacker

11

BUDGET SCRUTINY - PLANS FOR 6 JANUARY 2022 (Pages 111 112)

Stephen Bace

Membership – Cllr Phil Awford (Chair), Cllr Matt Babbage, Cllr John Bloxsom, Cllr Ben Evans,
Cllr Andrew Gravells MBE, Cllr Terry Hale, Cllr Colin Hay, Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Cllr Stephen Hirst,
Cllr Dr Andrew Miller, Cllr Dominic Morris, Cllr Lisa Spivey and Cllr Chloe Turner
Added Members Co-Opted Member (a)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring
Officer (Rob Ayliffe Tel: 01452 328506 e-mail: rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior
to the start of the meeting.

(b)

INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the
meeting, please contact:
Stephen Bace, Lead Democratic Services Officer
:01452 324204/fax: 425850/e-mail: stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is permitted subject
to the Local Government Access to Information provisions. Please contact Democratic Services (tel
01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements ahead of the meeting. If you are a member of
the public and do not wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services
Officer on duty at the meeting.
EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to
Shire Hall in Westgate Street. Please remain there and await further instructions.

Agenda Item 2
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on
Wednesday 29 September 2021 at the Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester.
PRESENT:
Cllr Phil Awford (Chair)
Cllr Ben Evans
Cllr Andrew Gravells (via
webex)
Cllr Dominic Morris
Cllr Colin Hay

Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Dr Andrew Miller
Cllr Lisa Spivey (Via webex)
Cllr Chloe Turner
Cllr Jeremy Hilton
Cllr Matt Babbage (via
webex)

Substitutes:
Officers in attendance:
Rob Ayliffe, Director of Policy Performance & Governance and
Monitoring Officer
Steve Mawson, Executive Director of Corporate Resources
Paul Blacker, Director of Finance
Simon Harper (Via webex), Head of Democratic Services
Stephen Bace, Lead Democratic Services Advisor
Ian Mawdsley, (via Webex) Head of Strategic Procurement
Apologies:

1.

Cllr Terry Hale
Cllr John Bloxsom

APOLOGIES
See above.

2.

MINUTES
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meetings on 19 March, 24 June and 22
July as a correct record.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No additional declarations were made.

4.

WORK PLAN
4.1

Members noted the work 
[...]
 on and see how the Council was
performing.

5.6

The Committee recognised that the Single Use Plastic Scrutiny Task Group had
met in the autumn of 2019 before the work was suspended due to the pandemic.
An outline of the toolkit had been provided to that group.

-2-

Page 2

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

5.7

It was clarified that the Council would make sure that every tool was available to
enable the fulfilment of the Council motion.

5.8

One member asked for details on whether the actions from the single use plastics
take group had been picked up. It was explained that there had been a previous
update on the actions that had been taken forward and that could be sent to
Committee members.
ACTION
Steve Mawson

5.9

In response to a question it was explained that one the procurement toolkit was
finished then members would have a training session on it. This would likely to be in
6 months time.

5.10

There was a discussion around how social value in a contract was decided. It was
explained that themes outcomes and measures were set out and by law social
value had to be considered. There was a portal which provided an advisor to help
those procuring get the best social value from a contract. One member stated that it
should be about driving forward social value and not just a box ticking exercise to
signpost what was already there. Another member highlighted that programme
management principles and processes needed to be front and centre of decision
making and that there needed to be balance between value for money and social
value. There was a concern that decision makers could be overwhelmed with too
many factors to consider.

5.11

In response to question on considering single use plastic issues when purchasing, it
was stated that there were industry standards that were followed. There was a
personal responsibility around disposing of waste materials from packaging. There
were also national frameworks in place. One m
[...]
 for the health sector.

-4-

Page 4

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

6.12

New data was provided relating to where people were spending their time and
showed the changing lifestyle habits during the pandemic and where these may
demonstrate long term trends. Members noted the continued high period of activity
in parks and outdoor spaces. In response to a question about how the Council was
taking account of these changing patterns, it was explained that the local resilience
forum and it was important not to draw too many conclusions until things settled.
Partners would be included in discussions around the implications of these changes
and how that would feed into the wider strategies.

6.13

12 neighbourhoods in Gloucestershire were in 10% most deprived nationally with
3.1% of Gloucestershire’s population living in those areas. One member asked
whether deprivation factors could be compared to understand what was causing a
particular area to be high. It was explained there was a large amount of data
available to understand those drivers and this would be presented to the Committee
under the item requested earlier in the meeting.

6.14

In summary consideration needed to be given to how the data provided would affect
corporate resources and feed into the decisions being made. Members noted that
the information provided would help form the basis of questions at the budget
scrutiny session in January 2022.

7.

STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - 1ST QUARTER
2021/22

7.1

Rob Ayliffe provided members with an overview of performance at the end of
quarter 1 for 2021/22. This included areas of achievements and successes, areas
of focus and concern and long term issues. In addition there were specific
indicators which demonstrated the impact of Covid.

7.2

For Children’s Services and initial response to risk, there had been a drop off in
quarter 3 and 4 but was showing improvement in the 1st quarter in 2021/22. In
terms of
[...]
e financial year, if it was to return
at all.

10.

SCRUTINY REVIEW FEEDBACK

10.1

Simon Harper explained to members that the feedback from the last Council’s
discussion around scrutiny and the structure of committee’s was included for their
information within the agenda pack.

10.2

It was noted that there had now been the introduction of the Fire Scrutiny
Committee.

10.3

Members noted the extensive scrutiny work that was being carried out including a
task group on restoring our rivers. It was acknowledged that there were links
between the Health Scrutiny and Adult Social Care Committees and a significant
volume of activity across those committees.

CHAIR
Meeting concluded at 1:20pm
-8-

Page 8

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

-9-

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on
Wednesday 13 October 2021 at 10.00 am at the Council Chamber - Shire Hall,
Gloucester.
PRESENT
Cllr Phil Awford (Chair)
Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Terry Hale

Cllr Chloe Turner
Cllr Jeremy Hilton
Cllr Matt Babbage
Cllr John Bloxsom

Substitutes:
Cllr Nick Housden for Cllr Dom Morris
Cllr Alastair Chambers for Cllr Andrew Gravells
Cllr Sue Williams for Cllr Andrew Miller
Cllr Alex Hegenbarth for Cllr Lisa Spivey
Cllr Roger Whyborn for Cllr Ben Evans
Apologies:
1

APOLOGIES
See above

2

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
No declarations made at the meeting.

3

CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION

3.1

A report responding to the call-in and setting out the matters to be considered by
the Committee had been circulated before the meeting. The decision called-in had
been taken by the Cabinet on 22 September 2021:
Financial Monitoring Report 2021/22.

-1-

Page 11

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

“support a transfer of £435k developer contribution within the Highways capital
budget from Chel
[...]
rack.

3.11 Following the discussion, the committee was asked to vote on whether they agreed
wholly or partially with the ground for call-in as set out in the call-in notice.
On being put to the vote, the grounds for call-in was not accepted. Therefore it was
RESOLVED to support the Cabinet decision. The decision could therefore be
implemented immediately without being considered again by the Cabinet, the
Leader of the Council or Cabinet Member

CHAIR

The meeting ended at 11:45

-6-

Page 16

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
WORK PLAN 2021/22
29 September
2021








Annual Overview of need and council performance
Update on the procurement toolkit - And update on single use plastics
Finance Update
Strategic Performance Report 1st quarter
Corporate Resources performance report
Scrutiny Review feedback



Review of Asset Management Strategy including landholdings and rural estate and
retained assets.
Finance Update
Dataset/performance indicators
Review of Highways Performance Indicators
Strategic Performance Report 2nd quarter
Corporate Resources performance report (including ICT)

1 December 2021

Page 17






6 January 2022

Budget Scrutiny – include a review of the Council Strategy






Finance Update
Strategic Performance Report 3rd quarter
Indices of Multiple Deprivation 2019
Corporate Resources performance report

7 April 2022



Review of upgrades and accommodation changes based on agile working
requirements

Agenda Item 4

25 February 2022

25 May 2022







Finance Update
Strategic Performance Report 4th quarter
Corporate Resources performance report

Milestones and timeframe around IT infrastructure changes and roll out of Office 365, including discussion on IT performance and
the effect on services.- for later in the year

Page 18

Review of Asset Management
Strategy including landholdings,
rural estate and retained assets
Page 19

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
1 December 2021
Agenda Item 5

Neil Corbett – Assistant Director of Asset Management and
Property Services

Asset Management and Property
Services Plans and Policies
The management of Gloucestershire County Council’s estate is
undertaken in line with the following plans and policies:
•

Corporate Asset Management Plan 2019 – 2024

Page 20

https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/media/2111473/corporate-asset-management-plan-2019-2024_v2.pdf

•

Rural Estate Strategic Estate Plan 2016 - 2030
https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/media/2111474/rural-estate-strategic-estate-plan-2016-2030.pdf

•

Policy for the Disposal of Property 2012
https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/media/2111475/gcc-policy-for-the-disposal-of-property-2012-v5-march-2021.pdf

•

Property Acquisition Policy 2017
https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/media/2111478/gcc-property-acquisition-policy-september-2017.pdf

www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/amps

Page 21

Corporate Asset Management
Plan 2019-2024

Corporate Asset Management Plan 2019-2024
Approved by Cabinet 24th April 2019
Sets out key objectives and supporting principles that will be adopted in
management of GCC’s estate
Page 22

Ambition
•
•
•

Have a strategic approach to asset management based on an analysis of need
to deliver strategic priorities, service needs and intended outcomes
Manage the Council’s portfolio to ensure that sites are fit for purpose and
provide value for money
Maximising opportunities to share space to facilitate service integration,
minimise running costs and generate capital receipts and to work with the
community and voluntary sector to utilise the estate, where appropriate

Corporate Asset Management Plan 2019-2024
Objectives

Page 23

1. To plan and manage property as a corporate resource for the benefit of the Council
and the people it serves.
2. To use our knowledge of the estate and of our services to provide the right property
to meet current needs and to anticipate, respond and be flexible to future demands.
3. To support agile working and to promote ‘Worksmarter’ initiatives.
4. To manage and maintain property effectively, efficiently and sustainably.
5. To optimise financial return and commercial opportunities and to use land and
buildings to stimulate development and growth.
6. To promote joint working where it will provide benefit for service delivery and in
securing efficiencies.

Page 24

GCC Land and Buildings
Current overview of the extent of our property estate by asset type:

Page 25

ASSET TYPE

NUMBER OF SITES 2021

Schools - Primary (Infant and Junior)
Schools - Secondary
Schools - Special
Fire Stations

251 (59 Academy
41 (36 Academy)
10 (5 Academy)
21 (4 PFI)

Libraries
Office space buildings
Tenanted Farms
Depots

36 (5 Community)
22
60 (7129 Acres / 2885 HA)
7

Travellers Sites
Archives
Park and Ride

4
2
2

Coroners

1

Corporate Asset Management Plan 2019-2024
Actions completed

Page 26

•
•
•
•
•
•

ORG1 – Review and improve Corporate Landlord approach
ORG2 – Review and refine Capital Project governance and prioritisation
ORG4 – Supporting regeneration and growth
STRAT2 – Define the next steps in the agile working programme
PROP2 – Improve property data collection and quality; archive and dispose of
expired or non-relevant data
PROP4 – Continue to collaborate with the One Public Estate programme

Corporate Asset Management Plan 2019-2024
Achievements since 2019

Page 27

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Adopted Corporate Landlord model
£108m Capital Receipts achieved since 2011
£3.977m One Public Estate Grant Funding to support One Gloucestershire Estate initiatives
Shire Hall refurbishment
Agile Working
Barbican Reception
Shire Hall Hub
Collaborative working with strategic partners (District Council and Health)
New Quayside House (relocation of two GP practices and pharmacy)
Re-purposing of buildings e.g. Trevone House, Gloucester (semi-independent
accommodation for young people in care)

Quayside House, Gloucester
Two GP practices (to serve 18,000
patients), pharmacy, office space and
car parking

Trevone House, Gloucester
Specialist support and semi-independent
accommodation for vulnerable young care
leavers

Page 28

Gloucester Contact Centre

Rural Estate land at Moreton-in-Marsh
Outline planning consent secured for 67 dwellings

Page 29

Corporate Asset Management Plan 2019-2024
Work in progress
•

Review of Estate

Page 30

• Service Property Plans
• Rationalisation of buildings
• Carbon reduction

•
•
•

Agile working
£47 million Capital Receipt 4 year target (2021/22 to 2024/25)
Land acquisitions for highway schemes - M5 J10 and Arle Court

Page 31

Rural Estate Strategic Estate
Plan 2016-2024

Rural Estate Strategic Estate Plan 2016-2030
Approved by Cabinet 20th April 2016
Objectives
•
Page 32

•
•
•
•
•

Remains a contributor towards local food production, sustainability objectives and
to the county economy
Retention of core estate of 5,600 acres down from 6,400
Continuance of provision of services with 40 farms identified down from 50
Programmed Investment Strategy in retained estate as highlighted within MTFS
February 2016
Programmed realisation of development opportunities across estate
Capital receipts will contribute towards MTFS savings and towards provision of
core Council services

Rural Estate Strategic Estate Plan
Estate Rationalisation

Page 33

2011

2021

3430 Ha (8475 Acres)

2885 Ha (7129 Acres)

84 Equipped Farms

60 Equipped Farms

63 “Other” Lettings

35 “Other” Lettings

(grazing licences/remote land)

(grazing licences/remote land)

147 Total Lettings

89 Total Lettings

Rural Estate Strategic Estate Plan
Achievements
•
•
•

Page 34
•
•
•
•

Investment in carbon accounting and sustainable service provision
Progression of Biodiversity Plan
Half of all GCC Holdings in Countryside Stewardship, the pre-cursor to the Environmental Land
Management Scheme. Applications in 2020/21 including, but not limited to:
• Management of additional 14,500m hedgerows;
• 6,000+ hedging plants to gap up existing hedgerows;
• 20,000+ hedging plants to create new hedgerows;
• 213 Acres put into legume & herb ric
[...]
ability e.g. Wisloe Garden Community,
Cambridge, Stroud
Supporting strategic infrastructure projects
Strategic property/land purchase and acquisitions
Climate change, carbon management and biodiversity action plan
Creation of locality hubs
One Public Estate – better use of assets with Strategic Partners

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
Overview of the Corporate Performance Dataset
1. Purpose of report:
To brief members of the committee on the corporate performance dataset
which forms the basis of the quarterly public performance reporting.
To provide members with an opportunity to identify any additional information
they need in order to support effective oversight of council-wide performance,
ahead of the review of indicators for the new Council Strategy.
2. Background:
At the COSC meeting in September 2021, Members requested a briefing
report on the current Corporate Performance Dataset (CPD) of indicators
which form the basis of quarterly performance reporting to the committee.
The performance indicators that make up the CPD have been continuously
reviewed over time:






There is an annual refresh process in place, lead by the Performance
and Improvement Team and involving Heads of Service, Directors,
Cabinet Members and Scrutiny.
There is then a more in depth review every three to four years in line
with any new Council Strategy, to ensure key outcomes are connected
to our performance reporting.
Indicators are also reviewed, removed or added into the set during the
performance year as necessary – for example, when a scrutiny
committee identifies a specific gap in understanding the delivery of a
council priority.

The current dataset consists of just over 100 indicators from across the
business of the Council. About 70 of these have a target level of performance
identified. The remaining indicators are more contextual, where a target may
be inappropriate or unhelpful. The dataset is constantly adjusting in response
to new requests, changes 
[...]
scussions, we have identified a current set of
measures that form the basis of a quarterly scorecard that is reported to this
committee (see annex 1 for the proposed list of measures). The purpose of
this scorecard is to provide scrutiny with a comprehensive overview of the
council’s performance and to provide assurance that performance is being
pro-actively managed and that remedial action is being taken to address
declining performance.
These will be kept under constant review to ensure they remain relevant to
the needs of scrutiny and consideration will be given to requests from scrutiny
for additional measures as and when they arise.
1 Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities, Ministry of
Housing, Communities and Local Government (May 2019)

Page 42

4. Recommendations:
 That members use the CPD and accompanying risk information as the
basis for understanding, overseeing and scrutinising council-wide
performance.
 That the contents of the dataset are reviewed in line with the emerging
Council Strategy 2022-2026, in order to respond to new or emerging
issues.
 That members identify any additional areas where they require
additional information to support oversight and scrutiny, so that we can
discuss developing data with services.

Darren Skinner, Head of Planning, Performance & Improvement

Page 43

Annex 1: Current Public Performance Dataset (as at Quarter 2 2021/22)
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services
Children’s
Services

Childre
[...]
d. The chair of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny
Committee was particularly vocal and critical.
The Corporate Performance Data Set currently includes 8 indicators relating to
Highways:









% of 2 hour emergency repairs made on time
% of 24 hour defects repaired on time
% of 28 day defects repaired or made safe in time
% of structural maintenance programme delivered
% delivery of the annual gully emptying programme delivered
% of principal roads where maintenance should be considered
% of the non-principal classified roads where maintenance should be considered
% Overall resident satisfaction with highways network

All of these indicators have performed better than target since Quarter 1 2020/21, with
the exception of the structural maintenance delivery programme which was within
tolerance of target at the end of Quarter 4 2020/21 (99%).
It is the view of scrutiny members that these indicators do not provide sufficient
information about the condition of Gloucestershire’s roads or adequately convey risks
and pressures faced by the organisation in this area of service given the positive
performance levels reported. While resident satisfaction with highways is similar to other
local authorities nationally, it was felt that there was a disparity between reported
performance of maintenance and repair and public levels of satisfaction with the
service.
Based on feedback that Members receive from their constituents, more information on
the timeliness of response to defect repairs was requested. In addition, Members raised
a challenge in relation to the level at which the target is set for resident satisfaction with
the highways network.
Proposed changes to the Corporate Performance Data Set
In response to the request for greater and more representative oversight of Highways
performance, the performance team has worked with the Head of Highways and her
senior management team to propose the following additions to the Corporate
Performance Data Set:

Page 49



Numbe

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 1 December 2021 at 10.00 am at the Council Chamber, Shire Hall, 
Gloucester.

PRESENT

Cllr Phil Awford (Chair)
Cllr Matt Babbage
Cllr John Bloxsom (Vice-
chair)
Cllr Andrew Gravells MBE
Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Jeremy Hilton

Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Dr Andrew Miller
Cllr Dominic Morris
Cllr Lisa Spivey
Cllr Chloe Turner

1 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ben Evans and Terry Hale.

2 MINUTES 

The minutes from the meeting held on 29 September 2021 were agreed and signed 
as a correct record.

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

No declarations were made by members.

4 WORK PLAN 

Members requested that an item be included on the ICT transformation programme, 
including the move to Office 365, to allow them to have a better understanding of 
progress to date.   



- 2 -

It was noted that the Budget Scrutiny day on 6 January 2022 would provide an 
opportunity for Cabinet Members and Directors to cover the refreshed Council 
Strategy alongside detailed Budget proposals.

5 ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

Neil Corbett, Assistant Director of Asset Management and Property Services, 
provided an overview of the Council’s Asset Management Strategy including 
landholdings, the rural estate and retained assets. He said that the underlying plans 
and policies were the Corporate Asset Management Plan 2019-2024, Rural Estate 
Strategic Plan 2016-2030, Policy for the Disposal of Property 2012 and Property 
Acquisition Policy 2017.  The PowerPoint presentation circulated with the agenda 
papers set out the objectives, actions and achievements relating to the plans and 
policies.

A total of £108 million in capital receipts had been received since 2011 with close to 
£4 million in One Public Estate grant funding from Central Government to support 
the One Gloucestershire Estate Programme.  The Shire Hall complex had been 
refurbished and redeveloped including the new Barbican Reception for Children’s 
Services and the new Quayside House where two GP Practices were located 
alongside other services.  The County Rural Estate amounted to more than 7,000 
acres with 89 lettings including 60 equipped farms.  Opportunities were being taken 
to reduce energy consumption and generate renewable energy and this would be 
an important part of the Council’s plans moving forward.

A member expressed concern that there was a tendency for new recruits to the 
Council being drawn from places well away from Gloucestershire.  They believed 
that people who lived and worked in the county understood it better and were able 
to design and deliver services that meet local needs.  They called for a report on 
agile working to allow members to understand the approach being adopted by the 
Council.

Steve Mawson, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director: Corporate 
Resources, stated that the approach to agile working had been discussed by the 
Cabinet and the Corporate Leadership Team.  Although the position was unclear at 
present due to the ongoing pandemic, it was likely that between 40 and 60 per cent 
of the workforce would eventually be back in the office.  This would vary between 
service areas.  It was intended that the office space would be reconfigured to allow 
more collaboration between teams and provide meeting areas. 

Another member referred to the success of agile working at Gloucester City Council 
particularly for hard to recruit professions such as Planning.  He said that officers 
came into the offices one or two days each week but were based at home the 



- 3 -

remainder of the time.  A member also noted the value of agile working for women 
in the workplace.

A member believed that it was important for the Council to balance financial return 
when disposing of assets against social value including climate change.  Although 
the District Councils were housing authorities, they believed that the County Council 
could help in providing homes for local people.  Mr Corbett explained that the 
County Council was working with Planners in the District Councils to see how more 
affordable housing could be developed on County Council owned sites.  He 
recognised, however, that it was a challenge to persuade developers to provide 
certain types of housing tenure and then ensure that was not changed later.

The member also referred to the value of local authorities setting up Teckal 
companies for building work such as the one established by Cheltenham BC for 
housing-related work which included links to training providers.  They believed that 
there might be an opportunity to set-up a Teckal company to carry out development 
projects for public sector organisations.   

Members were anxious that the Council used its assets, including the County Rural 
Estate, to promote biodiversity and reduce its carbon emissions. They also noted 
the importance of the rural estate in allowing new entrants to farming.  Some 
members believed that land sold for particular projects should be replaced acre for 
acre.  Farming was critical to addressing climate change and the Council could 
champion particular approaches through its tenant farmers.  

Farming practices were changing quickly including subsidy arrangements and 
members recognised that this would need to be considered as part of any review of 
the Rural Estate Strategic Review.  A member noted that the county was fortunate 
in having two leading agriculture universities in the Royal Agriculture University in 
Cirencester and Hartpury University and it was important that the Council drew on 
their expertise in encouraging new approaches.  

6 OVERVIEW OF THE CORPORATE PERFORMANCE DATASET 

In presenting the report, Rob Ayliffe, Director of Policy, Performance and 
Governance, explained the process for selecting the measures that formed  the 
corporate performance dataset.  He said that they reflected the Council’s priorities 
and helped to track performance of key outcomes.  He noted that the dataset would 
be reviewed following approval of the new Council Strategy at the Budget Council 
meeting in February 2022. 

Local authorities took different approaches to performance reporting with some not 
reporting any indicators to scrutiny.  Others took just a small number of key 



- 4 -

indicators while others followed the County Council’s approach in taking a set of 
around 100 indicators.  It was felt that this gave members a good insight into 
performance across the Council.  Some indicators could be compared against other 
local authorities to give an indication of how the Council was performing nationally. 

Answering questions, Mr Ayliffe explained that in some instances data that was 
generated locally was sent to Central Government and there was a delay in it being 
published while it was analysed.  He said that new software was allowing the 
Council to improve the speed and accuracy of data collection.  He noted that new 
indicators around climate change would form part of the new dataset when it was 
reviewed after adoption of the new Council Strategy.

7 REVIEW OF HIGHWAYS PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

Rob Ayliffe, Director of Policy, Performance and Governance, presented the report 
which included information on the new dataset for highways. The new dataset 
reflected the concerns raised by members and provided a more rounded view of 
performance.  He assured members that the figures were audited to ensure that 
they were accurate.  

Responding to members’ concerns around repeat repairs, Mr Ayliffe explained that 
new indicators on underlying road condition, including unclassified roads, should 
allow this to be monitored more effectively.  

Some members stated that residents’ satisfaction in their areas was not in line with 
the 53% quoted in the report.

8 STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - 2ND QUARTER 
2021/22 

Rob Ayliffe, Director of Policy, Performance and Governance, presented the report.  
He said that 11 indicators were below target as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.  

Members noted that a number of indicators were off target in Children’s Services.  
Mr Ayliffe explained that targets had been set at good or excellent in the knowledge 
that the Council was yet to reach that level in its improvement journey.

Members raised concern that the Council would not be able to achieve the targets 
in its Climate Change Strategy.  Mr Ayliffe said that the risk in the report reflected 
the existing strategy and had been elevated for a short period due to the absence 
of a key officer.  The risk had subsequently been reduced now that the officer had 
returned to work.



- 5 -

Answering further questions, Mr Ayliffe recognised that domiciliary care was a 
major concern and people were having to be put into respite beds due to the Covid-
19 pandemic.

9 CORPORATE RESOURCES PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Steve Mawson, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director: Corporate 
Resources, introduced the report.  He provided background information on changes 
to the ICT Service and the steps that were being taken to improve the service for 
staff and members.  

A member asked about feedback from users and how is was acted upon? They 
enquired what steps were being taken to remove the cumbersome security layers 
and move to single sign-on.  Mr Mawson advised that out of 3,000 calls over the 
period 600 staff had provided feedback, 85% of which said that they had a positive 
experience.  He stated that single sign-on presented security challenges and was 
not easy for all systems but efforts were being made to move in that direction.  
Responding to a member, he undertook to re-establish the Member ICT Working 
Group to allow member specific ICT issues to be discussed.  

Answering further questions, he advised that the ICT-related issues for Children’s 
Social Workers had been addressed.

Members questioned the levels of risk identified in the report when 73 per cent of 
targets were not being met.  Concern was also raised regarding the lowering of the 
risk level for Adult Social Care given national concerns around funding.  Rob Ayliffe, 
Director of Policy, Performance and Governance, explained that risks around 
corporate governance were much wider than performance indicators and covered a 
number of other areas. Referring to Adult Social Care, Mr Mawson advised that the 
Council was involved in wider discussions with the Local Government Association, 
County Council Network and County Treasurers regarding funding.

10 FINANCE UPDATE 

In presenting the report, Paul Blacker, Director of Finance, advised that spending 
on Covid-19 had been contained within the funds received from the Government.  
In overall terms, the estimate for the year end revenue position against a budget of 
£483 million was an overspend of just over £4 million which represented less that 1 
per cent.  The biggest area of overspend was Children’s Services and steps were 
being taken to address this and it was hoped that a balanced position could be 
achieved by year end at 31 March 2022.  



- 6 -

Answering questions, he provided more information on the recovery plan for Direct 
Schools’ Grant (DSG).  The overspend related to the High Needs Block. He said 
that the plan involved working with school leaders to manage the growth in 
numbers alongside more funding from Central Government.  

11 BUDGET SCRUTINY - PLANS FOR 6 JANUARY 2022 

The timetable for the session was noted.

CHAIR …………………………………….

Date    ……………………………………..


